

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH SROUR,

*Petitioner,*

-against-

NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK and  
JESSICA TISCH, in her Official Capacity as the  
New York City Police Commissioner,

*Respondents.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit Court of Appeals*

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Amy L. Bellantoni, Esq.  
THE BELLANTONI LAW FIRM, PLLC  
*Attorney for Petitioner*  
2 Overhill Road, Suite 400  
Scarsdale, New York 10583  
(914) 367-0090  
abell@bellantoni-law.com

January 15, 2025

3067

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Procedural History .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW AS A GROSS DEPARTURE FROM <i>U.S. BANCORP</i> ...13	13
A. Vacatur is the exception now, not the rule.....	13
B. The Second Circuit misunderstands <i>U.S.</i> <i>Bancorp</i> and applied none of the factors required thereunder in the decision below.....	15

II. EVEN IF *U.S. BANCORP* DOES NOT REQUIRE SUMMARY REVERSAL, PUBLIC POLICY WARRANTS PLENARY REVIEW.....17

A. Vacatur of a voluntarily unreviewed judgment is contrary to the public interest, particularly after a successful facial constitutional challenge.....17

B. The government’s abandonment of review in a successful constitutional facial challenge precludes vacatur as a matter of public policy..... 18

C. The government should not be rewarded for voluntarily forfeiting the right to appellate review of a successful facial challenge.....19

CONCLUSION .....21

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:  
Order of the United States Court of Appeal for the Second Circuit Denying Panel Rehearing, dated October 17, 2024 ..... 1a

APPENDIX B:  
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated September 9, 2024 ..... 3a

APPENDIX C:

Opinion and Order of Hon. John P.  
Cronan, dated October 24, 2023 .....30a

APPENDIX D:

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions...93a  
U.S. Const. Amend. II  
New York City Admin. Code 10-303(a)



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abekassis v. New York City, New York</i> , 2021 WL 852081 (2d Cir. Mar. 4, 2021) .....	30
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	25, 29
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	25
<i>Chapman v. Doe by Rothert</i> , 143 S. Ct. 857 (2023) .....	9, 15
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	14
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Greenwood County</i> , 299 U.S. 259 (1936) .....	23
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) .....	16
<i>FDIC v. Regency Sav. Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 271 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	13
<i>Izumi v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1994) .....	13, 15

<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	9, 13, 23
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York, New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020) .....	30
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	16
<i>Srouf v. New York City, New York</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2023), vacated in part, 117 F.4th 72 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	11, 17, 18, 20
<i>Srouf v. New York City, New York</i> , 2023 WL 7091903 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2023) .....	20
<i>Srouf v. New York City, New York</i> , 117 F.4th 72 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	11
<i>Taveras v. New York City, New York</i> , 2023 WL 3026871 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2023) .....	31
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	Passim
<i>U.S. v. Hamburg-Amerikanische Packet-Fahrt-Actien Gesellschaft</i> , 239 U.S. 466, (1916) .....	9
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	1
<i>Walling v. James V. Reuter, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 671 (1944) .....	13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)..... 11  
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 160.50 ..... 17  
U.S. Const. Amend. II..... 6

**Regulations**

3 RCNY 3-03(f) ..... 31  
3 RCNY 3-03(g) ..... 31  
38 RCNY 3-03..... 17, 20  
38 RCNY 3-03(a) ..... 17  
38 RCNY 3-03(h) ..... 17  
38 RCNY 3-03(e)..... 17  
38 RCNY 3-03(n) ..... 17  
38 RCNY 5-10..... 20

**Other Authorities**

§ 10-303(a)(2) of the New York City Administrative  
Code ..... 1, 16
